Illinois Anti-Predatory **Lending Database** Program

Certificate of Exemption

Doc#. 2019640051 Fee: \$98.00

Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 07/14/2020 11:59 AM Pg: 1 of 7



Report Mortgage Fraud 844-768-1713

The property identified as:

PIN: 20-06-402-036-0000

Address:

Street:

4330 S WOOD ST

Street line 2:

City: CHICAGO

Lender: TAIS TAFOLLA

Borrower: MARIA V SADAT

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$52,136.39

Cottonity Clert's This property is located within the program area and is exempt from the requirements of 765 LC37770 et seq. because it is not owner-occupied.

> Old Republic National Title Insurance Company 9601 Southwest Highway

19102397 2/2

Oak Lawn, IL 60453

Certificate number: DCAEF353-D2C9-406B-9E68-D5599E5562D9 Execution date: 5/29/2020

MORTGAGE

19102397 2/2 Old Republic Title 9601 Southwest Highway Oak Lawn, IL 60453

DEFINITIONS

- (A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated this 29th day of May 2020.
- (B) "Borrower" is Maria V Sadat.
- (C) "Lender" is Tais Tafolla. Lender's address is: 1819 S. Clinton, Berwyn, IL 60412. Lender is the mortgagee under this Security Insurament.
- (D) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated May 29, 2020. The Note states that Borrower owes Lender Fifty Two Thousand One Hundred Thirty Nine Dollars and Thirty Nine Cents (\$52,136.39). Borrower has promised to pay this debt in full not later than July 29, 2020.
- (E) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
- (F) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note and all sums due under this Security Instrument.
- (H) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.
- (I) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.
- (J) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.
- (H) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender and Lender's successors and assigns the following described property located in the County of Cook, which currently has the address of 4330 S. Wood, Chicago, IL 60609 ("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, ar ourtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

- 2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments accepted and applied by Leader shall be applied in the following order of priority: (a) interest due under the Note; (b) principal due under the Note. Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.
- 3. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards, including, but not limited to, total loss. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the deration of the loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to it ender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Leader may obtain insurance coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this section shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument.

4. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Whether or not Borrower is residing in the Property, Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition.

Unless that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage to, or the taking of, the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

- 5. Protection of I ender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a) Borrower calls to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under Agreement.
- 6. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice required

by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

- 7. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the state of Illinois
- 8. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section, "Interest in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which, is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser. If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.
- 9. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is parmitted under Applicable Law.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security. Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

DORROWER.	2
Maria V. Sadat	Nate
Subscribed and sworn to before me thisday	of, 2020.
Notary Public	
LENDER:	
Tais Tafolla	

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29th day of May, 2020.

Notary Public

DODDOWED.

OFFICIAL SEAL
VERONICA CAMPOS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUL. 20, 2023

by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

- 7. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the state of Illinois
- 8. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section, "Interest in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to mose beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which, is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.
- 9. Release. Upon payment of all turns secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument. Borrower snall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument. But only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security. Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

BORROWER:	
Maria V. Sadar	lut 5/29/20
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29 day of May, 2020.	
Lail Maher	Ox
Notary Public	OFFICIAL SEAL & GAIL MAHER
LENDER:	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 04/18/2021
Tais Tafolla	

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29th day of May . 2020.

Varies Caps

OFFICIAL SEAL
VERONICA CAMPOS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUL. 20, 2023

2019640051 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 13 IN BLOCK 1 IN WARDS SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 1, 4 AND 5 IN STONE AND WHITNEY'S SUBDIVISION IN THE WEST 1/2 OF SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 6. TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Address commonly known as: 4330 S Wood St Chicago, IL 60609

PIN#: 20-06-402-036-0000

pared By & Mail To.

Tais Tafolla
1819 S. Clinton, Berugn, IL Lei 4.2 Prepared By & Mail To

Tais Tafolla